Fair value reserve

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 32,993

Remeasurement of investment securities (debt) when reclassified from AFS to amortised cost (536)

Reclassification of investment securities (equity and debt) from AFS to FVTPL (12,024)

OPENING BALANCE UNDER IFRS 9 (1 JANUARY 2018) 20,433

Retained earnings

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 642,543

Reclassification of investment securities (equity and debt) from AFS to FVTPL 12,024

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (6,314)

Tax on the expected credit losses under IFRS 9 2,006

OPENING BALANCE UNDER IFRS 9 (1 JANUARY 2018) 650,259

2.4.4  Reconciliation of impairment allowances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table reconciles the impairment allowances at 31 December 2017, measured in accordance with the incurred loss model of IAS 39, to the
impairment allowance at 1 January 2018, measured in accordance with the expected loss model of IFRS 9:

In thousands of euro Loan loss
allowance under

IAS 39/
Provision under

IAS 37

Reclassifications Remeasurements Loan loss
allowance under

IFRS 9

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Loans and advances to customers 76,923 – 4,740 81,663

Debt securities – – 359 359

TOTAL 76,923 – 5,099 82,022

AFS financial instruments (IAS 39)/financial assets at FVOCI (IFRS 9)

Debt securities 9,837 (9,837) – –

Equity securities 124,325 (124,325) – –

TOTAL 134,162 (134,162) – –

Other financial assets

Other financial assets 18,272 – 1,207 19,479

TOTAL 18,272 – 1,207 19,479

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts

Loan commitments 995 – 99 1,094

TOTAL 995 – 99 1,094

Loss allowances for AFS assets are no longer recorded once the asset is reclassified as FVTPL or as equity at FVOCI.

Further information on the measurement of impairment allowance under IFRS 9 can be found in “Expected Credit Loss Measurement” (section 3.2.5).

2.5  Adoption of new accounting standards in the year ended 31 December 2018 – IFRS 15 Revenue
from Contracts with Customers
IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers replaced the current standards and interpretations on revenue recognition. The Group has adopted IFRS
15 using the cumulative effect method, which means that any changes prior to adoption on 1 January 2018 are made in opening equity, and comparatives